PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7202826

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT D. CARTER	03/23/2016
ADAM L. GULLICKSON	03/24/2016
SETH IVERSON	03/23/2016
JACOB BLANK	03/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEVICIX, A DIVISION OF NORTECH SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	7680 EXECUTIVE DR.
City:	EDEN PRAIRIE
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17651865

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: MSPINELLI@MYERSBIGEL.COM

MYERS BIGEL, P.A. **Correspondent Name:**

4140 PARKLAKE AVENUE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1179.4IPDV2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE H. RICHARDSON
SIGNATURE:	/Julie H. Richardson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=1179-4IPDV2 Assignment 2#page1.tif source=1179-4IPDV2 Assignment 2#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 059146 FRAME: 0496** 507155982

source=1179-4IPDV2_Assignment_2#page3.tif
source=1179-4IPDV2_Assignment_2#page4.tif
source=1179-4IPDV2_Assignment_2#page5.tif
source=1179-4IPDV2_Assignment_2#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 059146 FRAME: 0497

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Robert D. Carter, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Apple Valley, MN; Adam L. Gullickson a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Stillwater, MN; Seth Iverson a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Carver, MN; and Jacob Blank a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Minneapolis, MN;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are some of the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SURGICAL TOOLS FOR SPINAL FACET THERAPY TO ALLEVIATE PAIN AND RELATED METHODS for which U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/288,638 was filed on January 29, 2016 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Devicix, a division of Nortech Systems, Inc., having a principal place of business at 7680 Executive Dr., Eden Prairie, MN 55344, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is our employer and is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) as described in said provisional application, to the extent that we have not previously already assigned such rights, title and interest to said inventions in related applications filed with the USPTO to Medovex Corp. via prior assignments through Devicix, now a division of Nortech Systems, Inc.), and in and to any and all applications claiming priority thereto and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and/or by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and provisional application, and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said provisional application including regular utility, continuations, and continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and PCT applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the invention in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said provisional application, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along

with any term extensions thereof or therefor, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority from said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee or its representatives.

of MARCH 2016. Robert D. Carter	ereunto set my hand and seal on this 23 ^{RO} day (SEAL)
STATE OF STATE OF Minnesota)
COUNTY OF Lennepin)

Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this 23-day of Wlare _____, 2016.

SEAL



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 24 th day
of MARCH , 2016.
(SEAL)
Adam L. Gullickson
STATE OF STATE OF Manage 17A)
COUNTY OF HENNET IN)
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes
therein stated, this 24th day of March, 2016.
Manharel
Notary Public \\SEAL
My Commission Expires: \(\(\frac{1}{21} \) \(\frac{1}{2020} \) \(

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 23 day
of March 2016.
Sthat werson (SEAL)
Seth Iverson
STATE OF STATE OF Minnesota)
COUNTY OF Levise
·
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes
therein stated, this 22. Aday of Warch, 2016.
Maniford
Notary Public SEAL
WENDY SKAALERUD
My Commission Expires: 131/2020 NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

of
STATE OF Minnesot ~)
COUNTY OF Henry?
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes
therein stated, this 244 hday of March, 2016.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2020



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Devicix, a division of Nortech Systems, Inc., by
signature below on this 28th day of narch, 2016, hereby acknowledges and
accepts receipt of this Assignment. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has
the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignee.
By:(SEAL)
Printed Name: ANDRES Pfalul
Title: 6n + CTO
STATE OF STATE OF Mines of a
COUNTY OF Hennep.
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the
purposes therein stated, this 28th day of March, 2016.
Notary Public SEAL My Commission Expires: 131 202 D WENDY SKAALERUD NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2020

Page 6 of 6

4